acquisition included equity investments in Life Insurance Company of North America (“LINA”) and Cigna Life
Insurance Company of New York (“CLICNY”). In 2021, the Company finalized its provisional estimates within the
one year measurement period allowed under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America (“GAAP”) and, as a result, recorded additional assets and liabilities at fair value of $81 million and $156
million, respectively. This resulted in a decrease in purchase price of $59 million and an increase to goodwill of $75
million. The purchase price was finalized in March 2022 and will result in an additional $55 million approximate
reduction in consideration paid, which will be recognized as a gain in 2022 since the adjustment was concluded after
the measurement period under GAAP expired at December 31, 2021.

The following table represents assets acquired and liabilities assumed, as reported at December 31, 2020, the
measurement period adjustments, and the final adjusted values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at
December 31, 2020 (in millions):

Preliminary
Value as

Reported at
12/31/20

Measurement
Period

Adjustments
Final Values at

12/31/20
Assets acquired:
Cash and invested assets $ 9,183 $ 59 $ 9,242
Premiums receivable  586  —  586
Reinsurance recoverable  1,867  —  1,867
Deferred tax asset, net  208  24  232
Other intangible assets  251  —  251
Other assets  4  (2)  2
Separate accounts assets  16  —  16
Total assets acquired $ 12,115 $ 81 $ 12,196
Liabilities assumed:
Policyholder benefits reserves, net $ 8,897 $ 153 $ 9,050
Other liabilities  303  3  306
Separate account liabilities  16  —  16
Total liabilities assumed $ 9,216 $ 156 $ 9,372
Net identifiable assets acquired $ 2,899 $ (75) $ 2,824
Goodwill  3,410  75  3,485
Net assets acquired $ 6,309 $ — $ 6,309